Return Line Filter RF
Flow rates up to 15,000 l/min
Pressure range up to 25 bar
Material: PA 66 / Al / GGG 40 / St
HYDAC return line filters type
RF are designed to be
mounted directly on tank
tops.  Inline mounting is also

Pressure setting
2 = 2 bar standard
Indicator type code
B. = visual
C. = electrical
D. = visual/electrical
Modification number
X = the latest version is always supplied
Supplementary details
–V = FPM seals, filter suitable for rapidly biodegradable oils and phosphate
ester (HFD-R)
–LED= 2 light-emitting diodes up to 24 volt
–L... = light with corresponding voltage (24, 48, 110, 220 volt)
For further details on clogging indicators, please see:
Brochure no.: E 7.050../..
VR 2 D . X /-L220
SHOP ONLINE at www.airlinehyd.com 800-999-7378
3
E
7.
11
6.
2/
12
.0
4
3. MODEL CODE (also order example)
3.1. COMPLETE FILTER
RF BN/HC 330 D L 10 D 1 .X  /-L24
Filter type
Filter material of element
BN/HC Betamicron® (BN3HC)
AM Aquamicron®
BN/AM Betamicron®/Aquamicron®
P/HC paper
W/HC stainless steel wire mesh
V stainless steel fibre
Size / Housing material
PA 66: 30
Al: 60, 110, 160, 240, 330
SG iron (GGG40): 660, 950, 1300
Welded steel: 2500, 4000, 5200, 6500, 7800, 15000
Operating pressure
B = 10 bar (Size 30, 2500 - 15000)
D = 25 bar (Size 60 - 1300)
Type of connection / Connection size
Code Type of Filter size
connection 30 60 110 160 240 330 660 950 1300 2500 4000 5200 6500 7800 15000
B G ½
C G ¾
E G 1 ¼
G G 2
L SAE DN 50 (2")
N SAE DN 80 (3")
O SAE DN 90 (3 1/2")
P SAE DN 100 (4")
R DIN DN 100
U DIN DN 125
V DIN DN 150
W DIN DN 200
X DIN DN 250
Y DIN DN 300
Z According to customer specification
Filtration rating in µm
BN3HC, V : 3, 5, 10, 20
BN/AM : 3, 10
P/HC : 10, 20
W/HC : 25, 50, 100, 200
AM : 40
Type of clogging indicator
Y with plastic blanking plug in indicator port
A with steel blanking plug in indicator port ⎤
B with visual indicator ⎥ for other clogging indicators,
C with electrical indicator ⎥ see brochure no. E 7.050../..
D with combined visual/electrical indicator ⎦
Type code
1 standard connection
2 size 2500 – 15000: outlet for each filter element location spigot with threaded connection for pipe extension
3 size 2500 – 15000: common elbow outlet
Modification number
X the latest version is always supplied
Supplementary details
V FPM seals, filter suitable for rapidly biodegradable oils
and phosphate ester (HFD-R)
L... light with corresponding voltage (24V, 48V, 110V, 220V) ⎤ only on clogging
LED 2 light-emitting diodes up to 24 volt ⎦ indicators type D
KB without bypass valve
B. special cracking pressure of the bypass valve (B1 = 1 bar, B6 = 6 bar)
T with tank breather filter (only on size 30)
DH cover plate lifting device (only for sizes 2500 to 15000)
OR O-ring groove on the DIN inlet flange (only for sizes 2500 to 15000)
GA mating weld connection flange
SHOP ONLINE at www.airlinehyd.com 800-999-7378
4
E
7.
11
6.
2/
12
.0
4
 3.2. REPLACEMENT ELEMENT
0330 R 010 BN3HC /-KB
Size
0030, 0060, 0110, 0160, 0240,
0330, 0660, 0850, 0950, 1300
Type
R
Filtration rating in µm
BN3HC, V : 3, 5, 10, 20
BN/AM : 3, 10
P/HC : 10, 20
W/HC : 25, 50, 100, 200
AM : 40
Filter material
BN3HC, V, BN/AM, P/HC, W/HC, AM
Supplementary details
V = FPM seals, filter suitable for rapidly biodegradable oils and phosphate ester (HFD-R)
W = NBR seals, filter suitable for oil-water emulsions (HFA, HFC) (only for V and W/HC elements)
KB = without bypass valve
B. = special bypass cracking pressure (B1 = 1 bar, B6 = 6 bar)
4. FILTER SPECIFICATIONS
Filter type Connection Element size Number of elements Weight [kg] with element(s)
30 G ½ 0030 R... 1 0.4
60 G ¾ 0060 R... 1 0.9
110 G ¾ 0110 R... 1 1.1
160 G 1¼ 0160 R... 1 1.8
240 G 1¼ 0240 R... 1 2.2
330 G2 0330 R... 1 4.1
SAE DN 50 (2") 4.1
660 SAE DN 80 (3") 0660 R... 1 20.0
950 SAE DN 90 (3 1/2") 0950 R... 1 41.5
1300 SAE DN 100 (4") 1300 R... 1 46.0
2500 DIN DN 100 0850 R... 3 55.3
DIN DN 125 58.3
4000 DIN DN 125 0850 R... 5 97.3
DIN DN 150 101.3
5200 DIN DN 125 1300 R... 4 119.1
DIN DN 150 126.1
6500 DIN DN 150 1300 R... 5 175.1
DIN DN 200 186.1
7800 DIN DN 200 1300 R... 6 187.1
DIN DN 250 202.1
15000 DIN DN 250 1300 R... 10 329.1
DIN DN 300 382.1